

**Item No.14**

**Ex. No. 373/22**

**Akvasan Morkoi Lev (Akqml Ou) v. M/s Universal Journeys**

**06.06.2025**

**Present:** Sh. Abhishek Rawat, learned counsel for DH.  
Dr. Anil Jindal, Attorney of DH, in person.  
Sh. Navneet Kumar, learned proxy counsel for Ms. Anjali Menon, learned counsel for applicant Deskar Co-Working LLP.  
Ms. Anjali Menon (through video conferencing), learned counsel for applicant Deskar Co-Working LLP.  
None for Applicant ED2 Carriers Pvt. Ltd.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

One application dated 20.02.2024, filed by applicant Deskar Co-Working LLP, is pending disposal.

The counsel for DH submits that he will file reply to the aforesaid application positively before the next date of hearing and will also supply copy of the same to the opposite side.

List the case for arguments on the aforesaid application on 17.09.2025.

**[Kuldeep Narayan]  
District Judge – 02,  
South-East, Saket, Delhi  
06.06.2025/sk**