

Item No.14

Ex. No.373/22

Akvasan Morkoi Lev (AKQML OU)

Vs.

M/s Universal Journeys & Ors.

17.09.2025

Present: None for DH.

**Ms. Anjali Menon (through video conferencing),
learned counsel for applicant Deskar Co-Working
LLP.**

None for Applicant ED2 Carriers Pvt. Ltd.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

One application dated 20.02.2024, filed by applicant Deskar Co-Working LLP, is pending disposal.

The DH has not filed reply so far to the aforesaid application.

It is submitted by learned counsel Ms. Anjali Menon that the advance copy of the reply has also not been received by the applicant.

None is present for the DH.

In the given circumstances, one last & final opportunity is given to DH for filing reply to the aforesaid application positively on or before the next date of hearing with advance copy to the opposite side, failing which, the aforesaid application will be heard and decided on merits as per the material available on record on the next date of hearing.

List the matter for reply and arguments on the
aforesaid applicatioin on **12.01.2026**.

[Kuldeep Narayan]
DJ-02, South-East,
Saket Court, New Delhi
17.09.2025/sk