

Item No.20

Ex. No.373/22

Akvasan Morkoi Lev (AKQML OU)

Vs.

M/s Universal Journeys & Ors.

16.04.2026

**Present: Sh. Anil Kumar (through video conferencing),
learned counsel for DH.**

**Sh. Arpit Goel, learned counsel for DH alongwith
Dr. Anil Jindal, Attorney of the DH.**

**Sh. Sohaib Khan, learned counsel for Interim
Resolution Professional Mr. Ashok Arora.**

None for applicant Deskar Co-Working LLP.

None for applicant ED2 Carriers Pvt. Ltd.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

**One application under Section 151 CPC dated
27.01.2026 filed on behalf of IRP Mr. Ashok Arora is pending
disposal.**

**DH may file reply to the aforesaid application or
before the next date of hearing with advance copy thereof to the
opposite side.**

**List the case for filing reply and arguments on the
aforesaid application on 17.07.2026.**

**[Kuldeep Narayan]
DJ-02, South-East,
Saket Court, New Delhi
16.04.2026/sk**